
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 609
TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.12.2022


Female ownership of MSMEs


609.   DR. K. KESHAVA RAO:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(a) percentage of female owners of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered during the last five year;
(b) number of female owned MSMEs shut down during the said period; and
(c) specific measures taken by Government to increase and retain female participation and ownership in the MSMEs sector?


    ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a): The details of percentage of women owned Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered during the last five years are at Annexure-I.

(b): The details of number of women owned MSMEs shut down during the last five years are at Annexure-II.

(c): Field offices of Ministry of MSME organise various awareness campaigns for Udyam registration and benefits of Government Schemes /programmes, in coordination with MSME/ Industry Departments of States/ UTs concerned and other MSME stakeholders through physical workshops, social media, print media & electronic media. Under the Samarth initiative of the Ministry, announced in March, 2022, Ministry of MSME is focusing on providing Skill Development and Market Development Assistance to women from rural and sub- urban areas. Besides, thousands of women will be getting marketing opportunities to showcase their products in domestic and international exhibitions.


*****


411


Annexure-I


Percentage of female owners of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) registered during the last five years on UDYAM & Udyog Aadhaar Memorandum (UAM) Portal in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question No.609
UDYAM

FY
 Women Owned MSME

 Total
MSME


Women

(%)   Micro   Small


Medium
 Total

2022-23
(Till Date)


8,92,043


9,054


287


9,01,384


44,38,502


20.31

2021-22


8,90,170


20,060


757


9,10,987


51,55,168


17.67

2020-21
(From 01/07/2020)


4,71,229


17,132


1,107


4,89,468


28,53,422


17.15

Total:-


22,53,442


46,246


2,151


23,01,839


1,24,47,092


18.49


UAM

FY
 Women Owned MSME

 Total
MSME


Women

(%)   Micro   Small


Medium
 Total

2020-21
(From 30/06/2020)


1,27,175


18,053


472


1,45,700


9,15,536


15.91

2019-20


4,31,703


32,970


850


4,65,523


20,27,884


22.96

2018-19


3,54,595


28,055


545


3,83,195


17,15,128


22.34

Total:-


9,13,473


79,078


1,867


9,94,418


46,58,548


21.35

Report Dated:- 07/12/2022 05:20 PM
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Annexure-II


Number of female owned MSMEs shut down during the last five years on UDYAM &
UAM Portal in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Un-Starred Question No.609

UDYAM
2022-23

(Till Date)
401

2021-22 1040
2020-21

(From 01/07/2020)
23

UAM
2020-21

(From 30/06/2020)
19

2019-20 30
2018-19 0

Report Dated:- 07/12/2022 05:17 PM
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